of what the combined company’s financial position or results of income actually would have been had the Transactions been completed as of the dates indicated. In
addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to project the future financial position or operating results of the
combined company. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not include the impact of any revenue, cost or other operating synergies
that may result from the Transactions.

For purposes of the pro forma financial statements, the Company funded the Con-way Transaction with proceeds from a $1.6 billion senior secured term loan credit
agreement (the “Term Loan Facility”) with Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc. (“MSSF”), as agent, and the lenders from time to time party thereto and cash on hand;
thus, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information reflects use of the proceeds from the Term Loan Facility.

4

XPO Logistics, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2015
(In millions)

   XPO   Con-Way   Pro Forma

Adjustments
2(a)

Pro Forma
Combined   Historic   Historic

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $  1,285.3   $ 440.3   $ (1,196.6)  (1)(4)  $ 529.0
Accounts receivable, net of allowances   1,647.2   666.8   —   2,314.0
Deferred tax asset, current   23.4   9.2   (2.8)  (15)   29.8
Other current assets   284.8   125.7   —   410.5

Total current assets   3,240.7   1,242.0   (1,199.4)   3,283.3

Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation   955.7   1,696.1   244.0   (3)   2,895.8
Goodwill   3,445.0   274.4   900.4   (2)   4,619.8
Identifiable intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization   1,159.4   4.5   789.3   (3)   1,953.2
Deferred tax asset, long-term   106.0   —   11.1   (15)   117.1
Other long-term assets   129.8   59.7   16.5   (4)(5)(7)(12)  206.0

Total long-term assets   5,795.9   2,034.7   1,961.3   9,791.9

Total assets   $ 9,036.6   $ 3,276.7   $ 761.9   $  13,075.2

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accounts payable   $ 958.4   345.0   —   $ 1,303.4
Accrued expenses, other   648.9   355.0   —   1,003.9
Current maturities of long-term debt   120.3   3.8   —   124.1
Deferred tax liability, current   28.1   —   —   28.1
Other current liabilities   193.1   38.5   36.1   (13)   267.7

Total current liabilities   1,948.8   742.3   36.1   2,727.2

Long-term debt   3,359.1   726.9   1,477.1   (4)(10)   5,563.1
Deferred tax liability, long-term   345.3   269.9   414.6   (15)(16)   1,029.8
Employee benefit obligations   106.7   198.0   2.3   (12)   307.0
Other long-term liabilities   136.9   172.2   (2.3)  (6)(8)(9)(11)  306.8

Total long-term liabilities   3,948.0   1,367.0   1,891.7   7,206.7

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:
Series A convertible perpetual preferred stock   42.0   —   —   42.0
Common stock   0.1   41.5   (41.5)  (1)(14)   0.1
Additional paid-in capital   3,168.3   721.3   (703.7)  (1)(14)   3,185.9
Treasury stock   —   (407.6)   407.6   (14)   —
(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings   (402.6)   1,167.7   (1,191.4)  (13)(14)(16)  (426.3)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   0.4   (355.5)   363.1   (14)(16)   8.0
Noncontrolling interests   331.6   —   —   331.6

Total stockholders’ equity   3,139.8   1,167.4   (1,165.9)   3,141.3

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 9,036.6   $ 3,276.7   $ 761.9   $ 13,075.2

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

5

XPO Logistics, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
(In millions, except per share data)

XPO

Con-Way

Pro Forma

Adjustments
3(a)

 ND
Pro Forma

Adjustments
6(a)

Pro Forma
Combined

January 1, 2015 -

June 7, 2015
5(a)

 Historic   Historic

Revenue  $   4,281.0   $   4,201.1   $ —   $ 2,552.1   $ —   $   11,034.2
Operating expenses

Cost of transportation and services  2,385.4   2,577.1   15.8   (1)   1,177.3   —   6,155.6
Direct operating expense   1,267.5   991.0   (2.1)  (1)(5)(6)(7)(8)(9)   1,081.4   6.8   (1)(2)(9)(11)   3,344.6
Sales, general and administrative

expense   618.7   419.5   21.8   (1)(5)(6)(10)(13)(14)  261.9   (48.9)  (1)(2)(8)(12)(13)  1,273.0
Goodwill impairment charge   —   62.7   —   —   —   62.7

Total operating expenses   4,271.6   4,050.3   35.5   2,520.6   (42.1)   10,835.9

Operating income (loss)   9.4   150.8   (35.5)   31.5   42.1   198.3

Other expense (income)   3.9   (1.2)   —   (0.5)   (9.7)  (13)   (7.5)
Foreign currency loss (gain)   34.6   2.7   —   (8.3)   —   29.0
Interest expense   120.9   39.6   76.0   (3)(4)(12)   27.5   34.9   (1)(5)(6)(7)   298.9

(Loss) income before income tax
(benefit) provision   (150.0)   109.7   (111.5)   12.8   16.9   (122.1)

Income tax (benefit) provision   (21.3)   68.0   (54.3)  (2)(11)   5.3   11.0   (3)   8.7

Net (loss) income   (128.7)   41.7   (57.2)   7.5   5.9   (130.8)
Preferred stock beneficial

conversion charge   (52.0)   —   —   —   —   (52.0)
Cumulative preferred dividends   (2.2)   —   —   —   —   (2.2)
Net loss attributable to

noncontrolling interests   (0.6)   —   —   0.4   (0.8)  (14)(15)   (1.0)

Net (loss) income attributable to
common shareholders  $ (183.5)  $ 41.7   $ (57.2)   $ 7.9   $ 5.1   $ (186.0)

Basic loss per share  $ (2.10)   $ (1.73)
Diluted loss per share  $ (2.10)   $ (1.73)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding

Basic weighted average common
shares outstanding   87.3   20.3   (4)   107.6

Diluted weighted average
common shares outstanding   87.3   20.3   (4)   107.6

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

6

XPO Logistics, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(In millions, except per share data)

XPO

Con-
Way

Pro Forma

Adjustments
3(a)

Pro Forma

Adjustments
6(a)

 New Breed
Pro Forma

Adjustments
8(a)

 Pacer
Pro Forma

Adjustments
10(a)

Pro

Forma
Combined

   ND   Historic   Historic
   Historic   January 1, 2014 -   January 1, 2014 -
 Historic   Historic   5(a)   September 2, 2014   March 31, 2014